#### 

# The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

### PRESENTED BY:

#### James R. Miceli

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act relative to the Sewer Rate Relief Fund.

### PETITION OF:

NAME:DISTRICT/ADDRESS:James R. Miceli19th Middlesex

## 

By Mr. Miceli of Wilmington, a petition (accompanied by bill, House, No. 451) of James R. Miceli for the allocation of a certain sum of money to the town of Tewksbury for sewer relief purposes from the Sewer Rate Relief Fund. Environment, Natural Resources and Agriculture.

# The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the One Hundred and Ninetieth General Court (2017-2018)

An Act relative to the Sewer Rate Relief Fund.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- 1 Section 1. Section 2Z of Chapter 29 of the General Laws is amended by adding the
- 2 following sentence: No less than \$2,000,000 from the general fund be allocated to the Sewer
- 3 Rate Relief Fund with no less than \$200,000 allocated to the town of Tewksbury for sewer relief
- 4 purposes effective upon passage.